[Accept and Expend Grant - Juvenile Accountability Block Grant and Amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance - FY2013-2014 - \$94,132]				
, iiii dai Gaid	my Gramanes	· · · 20 · 0 20 · · · · • • · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Public Defender's Office to accept and expend				
a grant in the amount of \$94,132 from the Board of State and Community Corrections				
for the purpose of implementing local juvenile justice accountability measures through				
the Juvenile Accountability Block Grant; and amending Ordinance No. 160-13 (Annual				
Salary Ordinance, FY2013-2014) to reflect the addition of one Class 8177 Trial Attorney				
grant-funded position (0.45 FTE) at the Public Defender's Office, for the period of July				
1, 2013, through June 30, 2014.				
	NOTE:	Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman;</u> deletions are <del>strike through italics Times New Roman</del> .		
		Board amendment additions are <u>double-underlined;</u> Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u> .		
		board amendment deletions are <del>strikethrough normal</del> .		
Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:				
Section 1. Findings				
(a)	The San Fr	ancisco Public Defender's (PDR) Office applied to the Board of State		
and Community Corrections (BSCC) for a Federal Juvenile Accountability Block Grant to				
support a Public Defender Placement Assistance Program, and BSCC awarded PDR \$94,132				
on August 1	, 2013.			
(b)	The purpos	e of the grant award is to support the Public Defender Placement		
Assistance Program to address the backlog of public defender cases while working to identify				
community-based alternatives and appropriate out of home placements for youth who would				
	Ordinance a grant in the for the purp the Juvenile Salary Ordi grant-funde 1, 2013, thr  Be it Secti (a) and Commusupport a Pro on August 1 (b) Assistance I	Annual Salary Ordinance Ordinance retroactively a grant in the amount of for the purpose of imple the Juvenile Accountable Salary Ordinance, FY20 grant-funded position (for the purpose) The Salary Ordinance, FY20 grant-funded position (for the purpose) NOTE:  Be it ordained by the Section 1. Finding (a) The San From		

The Public Defender will represent clients in juvenile court matters, obtain

appropriate assessments of clients including educational and mental health assessments, and

(c)

otherwise remain in custody unnecessarily.

23

24

25

1	identify and build partnerships with community-based alternatives to detention and other					
2	supportive community-based services.					
3	(d)	The av	ward period for the	grant funds is from July	1, 2013 – June 30, 2014;	
4	Section 2. Authorization to Accept and Expend Grant Funds.					
5	(a)	The Bo	oard of Supervisor	s hereby authorizes the	San Francisco Public	
6	Defender's Office to accept and expend \$94,132 in grant funds from the Juvenile					
7	Accountability Block Grant administered by Board of State and Community Corrections; for					
8	the purpose of implementing the San Francisco Public Defender's Placement Assistance					
9	Program.					
10	(b)	In add	ition, in accordanc	e with the Public Defend	er's proposal to maximize use	
11	of available grant funding on direct services by not including indirect costs in the grant budget,					
12	the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.					
13	Section 3. Grant Funded Position; Amendment to FY 2013 - 2014 Salary Ordinance.					
14	The hereinafter designated section of Ordinance No. 160-13 (Annual Salary Ordinance, FY					
15	2013-2014) is hereby amended to add one (0.45 FTE) position to the Office of the Public					
16	Defender, as follows:					
17	Depa	artment:	PDR			
18	Prog	ram:	AKI			
19	Subf	und:	2SPPFGNC			
20	Index	x Code:	055195			
21	Ame	ndment	# of Positions	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule	
22	<u>Add</u>		0.45	8177 Trial Attorney	\$3,827 - \$6,704	
23						
24	APPROVED AS TO FORM:			APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES		

25

1	Ву:	Ву:
2	Sallie Gibson Deputy City Attorney	Micki Callahan, Director Department of Human Resources
3	Recommended:	
4		
5	<del></del>	
6	Jeff Adachi, Public Defender	
7	APPROVED:	
8	Edwin Lee Mayor	
9		
10	APPROVED:	
11	Ben Rosenfield Controller	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

25